
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 5 December 2022 

Chairman: Councillor S Saddington 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 13 December 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 18 October 2022 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 9 November 2022 
 

4 - 10 

5.   Communications which the Chairman, Leader, Chief Executive or Portfolio 
Holders may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

6.   In accordance with Rule No. 3.1 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

 A petition to keep open the foot crossing across the railway line at Thoresby 
Junction, Edwinstowe, to be presented by Councillor A. Freeman.  
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public and Council 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.2 the following question has been 
submitted to the Council from a member of the public, Rowan Cozens: 
Will the Council support the local community to halt the progression of the 
current plans to build a housing development on the Lilley and Stone site in 
order to provide a realistic consultation period for other options to be 
explored which might better serve the people of Newark and surrounding 
area? MLN (Land and Properties) are acting as the agent to the trustees of 
the site and have already drawn up an initial proposal in conjunction with 
Broadgrove Planning for a development of more than 80 dwellings. Many 
local people are opposed to such an historic and vital green space in the 
centre of the town being used for more housing. Several well-attended 
public meetings have already taken place to discuss how these plans might 
be stopped and how the townspeople could be involved with alternative 
options, such as using the listed and other old school buildings as an 
educational and cultural centre, utilising the existing sports facilities for the 
townspeople and creating a park on the existing playing field which would 
provide a tranquil green space for local residents and a much-needed green 
corridor, linking the Library Gardens with Sconce Hills, for our wildlife. The 
support of the Council would be very much appreciated so that together we 
can preserve an extremely important piece of land in the centre of Newark 
and find a way to achieve the best possible outcome for the beneficiaries of 
the trust and for our town.  
 

 

8.   Proposed Schedule of Meetings 2023/24 
 
 

11 - 17 



9.   Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 
 

18 - 21 

10.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23 
 

22 - 33 

11.   Notices of Motion 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor A. Freeman will move and 
Councillor P. Peacock will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
“That this Council is seriously concerned that the current proposals to 
introduce Voter ID requirements in order to vote at the 2023 local elections 
in England will be unable to be implemented fairly which could lead to 
thousands of voters being turned away and result in legal challenges to 
election results. 
  
Just months before the first provisions of the Elections Act 2022 are set to 
be enacted in May 2023’s local elections, very little has been done to ease 
widespread concerns about the impact of this legislation and accordingly 
this Council supports the calls for an inquiry into the implementation of 
Voter ID by the cross-party Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 
Committee. 
  
As such the Council will write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and the Chair of the Public Administration and 
Constitutional Affairs Committee requesting an inquiry into the 
implementation of Voter ID.” 
 

 

12.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Cabinet - 1 November 2022 
 

34 - 41 

 (b)   Policy & Performance Improvement Committee - 17 October 2022 
 

42 - 44 

 (c)   Policy & Performance Improvement Committee - 28 November 
2022 
 

45 - 53 

 (d)   Planning Committee - 10 November 2022 
 

54 - 59 

 (e)   Audit and Governance Committee - 23 November 2022 
 

60 - 64 

 (f)   General Purposes Committee - 1 December 2022 
 

To Follow 

 (g)   Licensing Committee - 1 December 2022 
 

To Follow 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor 
N Mison, Councillor M Pringle, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
M Skinner, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor 
K Walker, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor D Lloyd, 
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Smith, Councillor R White and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Prior to the meeting, the Council stood in silence in memory of the late HRH Queen 
Elizabeth II.  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers and the Council 
noted the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 12 – Minutes 
for Noting. 
 

27 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with the usual practice.  
 

28 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
29 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Andy Freeman to the Council following his success 
in the Edwinstowe and Clipstone Ward by-election held on 29 September 2022.  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



The Chairman informed the Council of her pride in reading the Proclamation on 11 
September 2022 for His Majesty King Charles III following the death of Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II.  
 
The Chairman also advised the Council of that she had represented the Council at the 
Tour of Britain which passed through the District on 8 September 2022 and thanked 
those Members who had attended her Civic Service on 9 October 2022 at Southwell 
Minster, at which £970 had been raised for her nominated charity, Child 
Bereavement.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Visitors, Councillor R Holloway 
reminded Members of the briefing event being ran by Highways England regarding 
the proposed A46 route on 24 October 2022.  
 

30 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule 3.3.3, Councillor L. Goff submitted a question to the Council. 
Details of the question put forward and the response given from Councillor R. Jackson 
are attached as Appendix A to these minutes.  
 

31 EAST MIDLANDS DEVOLUTION DEAL 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive, regarding the devolution 
agreement that had been reached in principle between the Government and the four 
upper tier authorities across Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire. The East Midlands 
Devolution Deal was the first of a new type of combined authority, designed for two-
tier areas, which would be established through new legislation by central government.  
The legislation would enable the formation of an East Midlands Mayoral Combined 
County Authority (EMMCCA).  
 
The Devolution Deal was a ‘level 3 deal’, offering the most local powers and funding in 
return for a new elected mayor.  Elections for the mayor were currently expected to 
take place in the Spring, 2024. The headlines for the deal were detailed in the report.  
 
AGREED (with 29 votes for and 3 abstentions) that the East Midlands Devolution 

deal, to be agreed by the four upper tier authorities across 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire, be endorsed by the Council. 

 
32 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 

COMMITTEES TO POLITICAL GROUPS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services concerning the allocation of seats on Committees to Political Groups, 
following the by-election for the vacancy on the Edwinstowe & Clipstone Ward held 
on 29 September 2022. The proposed allocation of seats was set out in Appendix A to 
the report.  
  
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
 

Agenda Page 5



(a) the allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with 
Appendix A to the report be approved; and 

 
(b) the following changes be made in Committee memberships:- 
 
 Licensing and General Purposes Committees – Councillor A Freeman 

replacing Councillor S Carlton. 
 Planning Committee – Councillor A Freeman replacing Councillor P 

Peacock. 
 

33 TREASURY OUTTURN MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources and Section 151 Officer which provided an update on the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity and Prudential Indicators for 2021/2022. The report 
had been considered by the Audit & Accounts Committee at their meeting held on 27 
July 2022 and recommended to the Council for approval.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Treasury Management outturn report be approved; and 
 
(b) the Council compliance with the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators, 

which were approved by Full Council on 9 March 2022, be noted.  
 

34 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

34a CABINET - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 

34b POLICY AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

34c PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11 AUGUST 2022 
 

34d AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 27 JULY 2022 
 

34e GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

34f LICENSING COMMITTEE - 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

34g PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.34 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



APPENDIX A 
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND MEMBERS  
 
In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.3 the following questions were submitted to the Council from 
Members: 
 
Question from Councillor Laurence Goff 

‘I have received several complaints as an elected member for Newark Devon Ward. 
 
Residents have been disrupted with parking issues from football teams each weekend, they 
would like to know what the District Council are going to do about the football teams taking 
over the mostly elderly residents' spaces around Valley Prospect. They are around the Sconce 
and Devon Park area outside the Tom Mann gate. 
 
I want to know are the District Council planning to
[...]
nt this from 
happening. 
 Agenda Page 7



Reply from Councillor Roger Jackson – Portfolio Holder for Cleaner, Safer, Greener 
 
We will try and police this the best way we can, working with the Football Club and Highways 
Authority to try to alleviate these problems. It is also down to the Football Club to continue to 
encourage parents to park further away from the park. 
 

Agenda Page 8



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 9 November 2022 at 
6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
P Peacock, Councillor M Pringle, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, Councillor 
R White, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor B Laughton and 
Councillor D Lloyd 

 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest by Members or Officers. 
 

36 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded and streamed online 
in accordance with the usual practice. 
 

37 NEWARK & SHERWOOD PLAN REVIEW - AMENDED ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOP
[...]
cluded in the document. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Chairman thanked all those Officers in the Planning 
Policy & Infrastructure Business Unit for their efforts with the review process, and 
those Members who had sat on the Local Development Framework Task Group. 
 
AGREED (with 33 votes for and 1 against) that: 
 

(a) the proposals contained within Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report, 
subject to any minor modifications, form the basis of the Publication 
Amended Allocations Development Management DPD and amended 
Policies Map; and 
 

(b) the documents be published for a period of Public Representation, 
week commencing 14 November 2022. 

 
 

Councillor M Skinner left the meeting at 6.10pm and did not take part in the debate or voting 
of the above item. 
 
 
Meeting closed at 6.36 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Full Council – 13 December 2022  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Keith Girling, Organisational Development & 
Governance 

 

Director Lead:  Sue Bearman, Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Services  
 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill, Business Manager – Elections & Democratic Services, 
Ext. 5243 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Proposed Schedule of Meetings 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 
To approve a Schedule of Meetings for the period from May 2023 
to May 2024.  

Recommendations 
That the proposed Schedule of Meetings for 2023/24 as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Council has a full schedule of meetings in place 
ahead of the elections to be held in May 2023.   

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 A proposed draft Schedule of Meetings for 2022/23 is attached as Appendix A to the 
report. 
 

1.2 The Schedule reflects the Council’s new governance arrangements and the creation of 
the new Executive Shareholder Committee.  
 

1.3 The schedule may be subject to change once the new Council is elected in May 2023, 
but it is necessary to get future meetings dates scheduled to enable the effective 
planning of Council business going into the next Municipal Year.  

 
1.4 Members will note that there is a proposed change to the Annual Council Meeting date 

in May 2023. This is now scheduled to be held on Tuesday 23 May 2022 given the 
additional Bank Holiday proposed for Monday 8 May and the timing of the District 
Council Elections.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Implications 
 

In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
None. 

Agenda Page 12



 

 

MAY 2023 – MAY 2024 
 

2023 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

May 1 
BANK HOLIDAY 

2 3 4 
DISTRICT & PARISH 

ELECTIONS 

5 

 8 
BANK HOLIDAY 

9 10 11 12 

 15 16 
 

17 18 19 

 22 23 
ANNUAL COUNCIL* 

See note 

24 25 26 

 29 
BANK HOLIDAY 

30 31   

June    1 2 

 5 6 
CABINET 

7 8 
PLANNING 

9 

 12 
 

13 14 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 

15 16 

 19 
 

20 
 

21 22 
GENERAL PURPOSES & 

LICENSING 

23 

 26 
POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

IMPROVEMENT 

27 
CABINET 

(PERFORMANCE)/EXECUTIVE 
SHAREHOLDER 

28 29 30 

July 3 4 5 6 
PLANNING 

7 

 10 11 
CABINET 

12 13 14 

 17 18 
COUNCIL 

19 20 21 

 24 25 26 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 

27 28 

 31     

A
genda P

age 13



 

 

2023 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

August  1 2 3 4 

 7 8 9 10 
PLANNING 

11 

 14 15 16 17 18 

 21 22 23 24 25 

 28 
BANK HOLIDAY 

29 30 31  

September     1 

 4 5 6 7 
PLANNING 

8 

 11 
POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

IMPROVEMENT 

12 
CABINET 

(PERFORMANCE)/EXECUTIVE 
SHAREHOLDER 

13 14 
GENERAL PURPOSES & 

LICENSING 

15 

 18 19 
CABINET 

20 
 

21 
[...]
 and the timing of the District Election.  
 

A
genda P

age 17



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Full Council Meeting - 13 December 2022 
 

Relevant Committee Chairman: Councillor Sylvia Michael, Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Director Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli - Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager - Financial Services, Ext. 
5317 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of the activity undertaken by the Audit and 
Accounts/Audit and Governance Committee during the 2021/22 
financial year. 

Recommendations That Members note the report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Council discharges its responsibilities as per its 
delegated authority within the Council’s constitution. 

 

1.0 Background Information  
 
1.1 As part of the bi-annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee which was 

undertaken during July 2019, an action plan was presented to the Audit & Accounts 
Committee at the meeting in November 2019. One of the actions identified within that 
plan was to produce an annual report of the activity of the Audit & Accounts 
Committee. 
 

1.2 Part 2 of the constitution sets out the remit of the Committee which is: 

 To approve the Authority’s statement of accounts 

 To review the Council’s corporate governance arrangements 

 To receive reports/presentations from the Council’s internal audit manager 

 To receive and consider the external auditor’s opinion and reports 

 To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal 
audit 

 Consider the effectiveness and adequacy of the authority’s risk management 
arrangements, the control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-
corruption arrangements 

 Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements properly reflect the risk 
environment and any controls in place to manage it 

Agenda Page 18

Agenda Item 9



 Ensure 
[...]
irman 

Agenda Page 53



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Crowe, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brock (Committee Member), Councillor L Goff 
(Committee Member) and Councillor S Saddington (Committee 
Member) 

 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor R V Blaney on behalf of the Planning Committee Members declared Non-
Registerable Interests regarding Application No. 22/01328/FUL, 94 North Gate, 
Newark On Trent, and Application No. 22/01591/FUL, 77C Eton Avenue, Newark On 
Trent, as the Council was the applicant for both applications.  Application No. 
22/01876/FUL, 1-3 Lombard Street, Newark On Trent, as the Council had a lease 
interest in the site. 
 
Councillors L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Non-Registerable Interests as 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

52 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

53 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
54 LAND ADJACENT TO FOSSE ROAD, FARNDON, NG24 3UB - 22/01331/FUL 

 
 The application was deferred and would be considered at a future Planning 

Committee. 
 

55 FEATHERSTONE HOUSE FARM, MICKLEDALE LANE, BILSTHORPE - 22/01573/FULM 

[...]
rom the Business Manager for Customer 
Services that informed the Committee of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman annual reviews. 
 
The report highlighted to Members that each year the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) produces an Annual Review Letter for local authorities 
detailing the number, type and decisions made relating to each authority; these were 
provided as Appendices 1 and 2.  The Housing Ombudsman also produces an Annual 
Complaints Review, in the report as Appendix 3. 
 
Councillor Harris referred to the national picture and how the Council compares. The 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services confirmed to provide further 

Agenda Page 61



information.  Councillor Lee referred to 3rd party providers with reference to housing, 
the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services would check in to this and advise 
if there were implications for the Council. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report. 
 

26 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services informing Members of the activity undertaken by the Audit and 
Accounts/Audit and Governance Committee during the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
The report reminded Members that as part of the bi-annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee which was undertaken during July 2019, an 
action plan was presented to the Audit and Accounts Committee at the meeting in 
November 2019. One of the actions identified within that plan was to produce an 
annual report of the activity of the Audit and Accounts Committee, which is now the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
This report provides Members with the activity undertaken by the Audit and 
Accounts/Audit and Governance Committee during the 2021/22 financial year and 
ensures that the Committee discharges its responsibilities as per its delegated 
authority within the Council’s Constitution. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report and 
recommend it to Full Council on 13 December. 
 

27 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services providing an update on the Council’s Treasury Activity and 
Prudential Indicators for the first half of 2022/23. 
 
The Members discussed the report noting at 2.3 the titles for the expenditure 
required switching over between the General Fund and the HRA. 
 
It was also noted on page 85 of the agenda in the Investment Activity in 2022/23 table 
for the Standard Chartered Sustainable Deposit the average interest rate was 3.31% 
and not 6.61%. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activity be noted and recommended to Full 
Council on 13 December; and 
  

b) the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 9 of the report be noted. 
 

28 APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Agenda Page 62



Services to obtain approval of the Council’s Statutory Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2022. 
 
The report provided a draft version of the Statement of Accounts, to be finalised for 
30 November.  The Mazars representative, present at the meeting, advised the 
Committee that they were close to signing and expected this would take place in the 
first two weeks of December. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members approved the Annual Governance Statement for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2022; 
  

b) Members approved the draft audited Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2022; 

 
c) Members gave delegation to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Resources - S151 Officer and the Chairman to sign a revised set of accounts 
if required as per paragraph 3.4; 

 
d) Members gave delegation to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Resources 
[...]
dvised the Committee that in July the 
Fraud Risk Register had been refreshed as part of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
Councillor Blaney queried 4.2 of the report as to what was the percentage breakdown 
as during 2021/22 3,181 Council Tax single person discount awards were investigated.  
Of the matches generated by NFI, 244 cases of suspected fraud were identified, 40 
cases of error amounting to £129,906.  The Business Manager for Financial Services to 
clarify. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report. 
 

31 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan, 
noting that other reports may be supplemented. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan be 
approved. 
 

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 1 February 2023. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meeting held on 18 October 2022 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 9 November 2022
	18.10.22 - Minutes Appendix A - Questions - Public and Members
	Minutes , 09/11/2022 Full Council

	8 Proposed Schedule of Meetings 2023/24
	13.12.22 - Proposed Schedule of Meetings 2023-24 - Appendix

	9 Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report
	10 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23
	12a Cabinet - 1 November 2022
	12b Policy & Performance Improvement Committee - 17 October 2022
	12c Policy & Performance Improvement Committee - 28 November 2022
	12d Planning Committee - 10 November 2022
	12e Audit and Governance Committee - 23 November 2022



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 13 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor 
Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor 
R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor 
K Girling, Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor B Laughton, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor T Thompson, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, 
Councillor R White, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor A Freeman and Councillor R Jackson 

 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers and the Council 
noted the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 12 – Minutes 
for Noting. 
 

39 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with the usual practice.  
 

40 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2022 AND THE EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED  that that minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 and the 
  Extraordinary meeting held on 9 November 2022,  be approved as a 
  correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

41 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman informed the Council that the petition due to be presented under 
Agenda Item No. 6 would be deferred to the next meeting given Councillor A. 
Freeman’s absence.  
 
The Chairman informed Members of her honour to attend the memorial mass church 
service at St. Mary Magdalene Church, Newark for the re-patriation of the remains of 



the three Polish presidents in exile back to Poland. The Chairman also advised that she 
received on behalf of the Council a Certificate to mark the Gold Award for the Armed 
Forces Covenant at an event held at the National Arboretum. She added that the 
Certificate would be presented to staff representatives at the February meeting of the 
Council. 
 
The Chairman also advised Members of her plans for a fund-raising event that would 
be held on Saturday, 25 February 2023 at 7pm, at the North Muskham Rural 
Community Centre.  The evening would be themed around ‘Songs from the Musicals’ 
sung by the Soprano Lily Taylor-Ward.  
 

42 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule 3.3.2, Rowan Cozens submitted a question to the Council. 
Details of the question put forward and the response given from Councillor Mrs R 
Holloway are attached as Appendix A to these minutes.  
 

43 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023/24 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services which set out a proposed Schedule of Meetings for the period May 2023 to 
May 2024, which reflected the Council’s new governance arrangements and the 
creation of the new Executive Shareholder Committee.  
 
It was noted that the schedule may be subject to change once the new Council was 
elected in May 2023, and that there was a proposed change to the Annual Council 
Meeting date to Tuesday 23 May 2023, given the additional Bank Holiday on Monday 
8 May and the timing of the District Council Elections. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the proposed Schedule of Meetings for 2023/2024 

(attached as Appendix B to these minutes), be approved.  
 

44 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer, 
which provided an update on the activity undertaken by the Audit and Accounts/Audit 
and Governance Committee during the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
AGREED: (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

45 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/23 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer 
which provided an update on the Council’s treasury activity and Prudential Indicators 
for first half of 2022/2023. The report had been considered by the Audit & 
Governance Committee at their meeting held on 23 November 2022 and 
recommended to the Council for approval.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the treasury management activity and the Prudential 

Indicators detailed in Sections 6 and 7 of the report, be noted.  



 
46 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor P. Peacock moved 

and Councillor L. Brazier seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“That this Council is seriously concerned that the current proposals to introduce Voter 
ID requirements in order to vote at the 2023 local elections in England will be unable 
to be implemented fairly which could lead to thousands of voters being turned away 
and result in legal challenges to election results. 
  
Just months before the first provisions of the Elections Act 2022 are set to be enacted 
in May 2023’s local elections, very little has been done to ease widespread concerns 
about the impact of this legislation and accordingly this Council supports the calls for 
an inquiry into the implementation of Voter ID by the cross-party Public 
Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee. 
  
As such the Council will write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities and the Chair of the Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 
Committee requesting an inquiry into the implementation of Voter ID.” 
 
The motion, on being put to the meeting, was declared lost with 9 votes for and 25 
against.  
 

47 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

47a CABINET - 1 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

47b POLICY & PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 17 OCTOBER 2022 
 

47c POLICY & PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

47d PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

47e AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 Minute No. 23 - Strategic Risk Review 
 
Councillor P. Peacock challenged the use of the term the ‘Cost of Living Challenge’ 
which had been chosen to describe the cost of living crisis that the country was facing.   
 
Councillor Mrs S Michael advised that the Audit & Governance Committee had 
discussed the appropriate term which was considered to be ‘challenge’ rather than 
‘crisis’. 
 

48 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

48a LICENSING COMMITTEE - 1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 



Meeting closed at 6.46 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


